Model: CAT1
Microprocessor Controlled Two-Wire
4-20mA Loop Powered Transmitter
USER’S MANUAL
HP-310
July 2021
107 Kitty Hawk Lane ● P.O. Box 2145 ● Elizabeth City, NC 27909
1-800-628-4584 ● (252) 331-1997 ● Fax (252) 331-2886

Introduction 2
HP-310 CAT1
1-1 Model Number Designation
    MODEL CAT1-( A )-( B )-( C )-( D )
ENCLOSURE STYLE
LINEARIZED ANALOG OUTPUT
INPUT POWER
SPECIAL FEATURES
ENCLOSURE STYLE
MODEL CAT1-( A )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( A )
(1) GENERAL PURPOSE.
 2.6"L X 2.6"H X 2.6"W MINIMUM MOUNTING SPACE.
 (D)   2" LONG DIN RAIL MOUNT SINGLE UNIT.
  UP TO 20 CAT1 UNITS CAN BE MOUNTED ON A SINGLE RAIL.
   ADD 2" PER UNIT.
(E3) EXPLOSION-PROOF (ALL CONDUIT PORTS ARE ¾” FNPT)
 (E3M)  EXPLOSION-PROOF (CONDUIT PORTS D2 & D3 = M20 THR’D;
  CONDUIT PORTS D1- ¾” FNPT)
(E6)  EXPLOSION-PROOF STAINLESS STEEL
  (ALL CONDUIT PORTS ARE ¾" FNPT)
(E6M)  EXPLOSION-PROOF STAINLESS STEEL (M20 NOT AVAILABLE FOR CANADA)
(CONDUIT PORTS T2 = M20 THR’D; CONDUIT PORTS T1- ¾” FNPT)
NOTE:  FOR UL LISTED EXPLOSION-PROOF APPLICATIONS  CONTACT FACTORY.
LINEARIZED ANALOG OUTPUT
MODEL CAT1-(    )-( B )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( B )
(7)  4 TO 20 MA UP TO 20 POINTS.
  ACCURACY +/-0.02% OF FULL SCALE.
INPUT POWER
MODEL CAT1-(    )-(    )-( C )-(    )
OPTION ( C )
(D)  8 TO 24 VDC LOOP POWERED.
Introduction 3
CAT1 HP-310
SPECIAL FEATURES
MODEL CAT1-(    )-(    )-(    )-( D )
OPTION ( D )
(CE) MARK REQUIRED FOR EUROPE
(SP) ANY SPECIAL FEATURES THAT ARE NOT COVERED IN THE
 MODEL NUMBER, USE A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THE -SP.
(CFX) 6.75" LONG RISER AND UNION FOR EXPLOSION-PROOF SYSTEM
 CERTIFIED ENCLOSURES MOUNTED ON TURBINE.  USED WITH
 “X” RISER TURBINE OPTION AND (EXP) OR (EX) SPECIAL FEATURES
 OPTION UNDER FLOWMETERS AS FOLLOWS:
  (EXP) FOR CANADIAN INSTALLATIONS OR
  (EX) FOR NON-CANADIAN INSTALLATIONS.
 NOTE:  IF PROCESS TEMP IS < -40°C AND > 79°C, EX-PROOF
ENCLOSURE MUST BE MOUNTED REMOTELY.
(C) REMOTED MOUNTED FOR EXPLOSION-PROOF SYSTEM
 CERTIFIED ENCLOSURE.  FOR USE WITH (CE-EXP) OR (C-EX)
 SPECIAL FEATURES UNDER FLOWMETERS AS FOLLOWS:
  (EXP) FOR CANADIAN INSTALLATIONS OR
  (EX) FOR NON-CANADIAN INSTALLATIONS.
 NOTE: “X” RISER, CERTIFIED UNION, REDUCER AND ENCLOSURE
 (TO BE SPECIFIED) MOUNTED ON FLOWMETER.
(X) NO SPECIAL FEATURES
STYLE E3, E3M, E6 AND E6M SYSTEM CERTIFIED RATINGS
  - CSA/FM:  CLASS I, DIV. 1, GR. BCD; CLASS II, DIV. 1, GR. EFG;
      CLASS III, TYPE 4X,
      CLASS 1 ZONE 1 AEx db IIB + H2 T6/T5 Gb,
      Ex d IIB+H2 T6/T5; Gb; Ex tb T80°C/T86°C IIIC Db; IP66
     CLASS I, ZONE 21 AEx tb T80°C/T86°C IIIC  Db; IP 66
 - ATEX/IECEx:  II 2 G Ex db IIB + H2, T6/T5 Gb
      II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T80°C/T86°C Db; IP66
      T6: -40°C ≤ Ta ≤ 79°C; T5: -40°C ≤ Ta ≤ 85°C
NOTES:   1.     IF ENCLOSURE IS MOUNTED ON TURBINE FLOWMETER,
  RISER MUST BE SPECIFIED ON METER.
 2. INPUTS:  ACCEPTS MAGNETIC COIL ONLY.
 3. WINDOWS® BASED SETUP AND CABLE KIT CONSISTS OF:
  1 EA. HIT2A-301
   1EA. CABLE MODEL 26886
  DEVICE CONFIGURATION DOWNLOAD IS AVAILABLE AT HOFFER

CAT1 HP-310